
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: Remote 

Meeting date: 11 July 2022 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

 (Pages 1 - 14)  

2 Evidence session - P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government 

to lead the way by supporting trials of a four-day week in Wales 

 (Pages 15 - 22)  

Professor Abigail Marks (Professor of the Future of Work), Newcastle 

University  

 

Will Stronge (Director of Research), Autonomy  

 

 

Louisa Neale (People and Culture Change Maker Lead), Future Generations 

Commisioner  

 

 

Cheney Hamilton (CEO and Founder), Find Your Flex  

3 New Petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1281 Urgently stop raw sewage discharges into Barry's Old Harbour 

and Watchtower Bays 

 (Pages 23 - 29)  

4 Updates to previous petitions 

   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4.1 P-05-924 Ensure that every school in Wales has Wellbeing Ambassadors 

 (Pages 30 - 34)  

4.2 P-06-1251 Secure the Right to Remote Access for Disabled and 

Neurodivergent People 

 (Pages 35 - 39)  

4.3 P-06-1268 Review the process for pre-assessed status for onshore turbines, 

which unfairly disadvantages individuals 

 (Pages 40 - 52)  

4.4 P-06-1277 Save A&E. Withybush General Hospital must retain 24 hour, 7 

days a week, Consultant Led urgent care 

 (Pages 53 - 64)  

4.5 P-05-1086 Create a National Museum for Welsh Black, Asian and Minority 

Ethnic History and Heritage 

 (Pages 65 - 68)  

Paper to note  

 

4.6 P-06-1275 Call on the Government to reconsider its decision to withdraw 

from the Llanbedr bypass scheme 

 (Pages 69 - 70)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

6 Draft report - P-06-1212 Mark Allen's Law - we want throwline 

stations around all open water sites in Wales 

 (Pages 71 - 91)  

7 Discussion of evidence - P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh 

Government to lead the way by supporting trials of a four-day 

week in Wales 

   



 

 

8 Ways of working 

 (Page 92)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

P-06-1281 Urgently stop raw sewage 
discharges into Barry's Old Harbour 
and Watchtower Bays  
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 11 Gorffennaf 2022 
Petitions Committee | 11 July 2022 

Reference: SR22/2946-3 

Petition Number: P-06-1281 

Petition title: Urgently stop raw sewage discharges into Barry's Old Harbour 
and Watchtower Bays 

Text of petition:  

We call on the Welsh Government to help stop raw sewage discharges into 
Barry's Old Harbour and Watchtower Bays. These discharges originate from 
combined sewer overflows and are discharging increasing amounts of 
sewage due to the increasing number of heavy rainfall events due to climate 
change. 

This bay has recently been identified as an area which is supporting 
important wildlife and watchtower bay is regularly used by many cold water 
swimming groups and paddle-boarders and kayakers. 

Additional information: 

We fully realise that untreated waste being released from combined sewer 
overflows is a national issue and will require large amounts of money to be 
invested into our struggling sewage network. 

But we also believe that the Welsh public are increasingly becoming aware of 
this appalling pollution and want action to resolve this issue. 

Pack Page 23

Agenda Item 3.1



P-06-1281 Urgently stop raw sewage discharges into Barry's Old Harbour and Watchtower Bays 

2 

Alas vast amounts of untreated sewage is being increasingly released into the 
sea and frustratingly, there a
[...]
tudent groups we agree that whilst this is a big step forward, policies are not as effective if 
not put into practice and schools made accountable. Our research showed that many pupils 
prefer to talk about bullying and wellbeing to their peers rather than staff, so our petition is 
to train students to support not just teachers and governors. 
 

Pack Page 34



P-06-1251 Secure the Right to Remote Access for Disabled and 

Neurodivergent People 

 

This petition was submitted by Caley Crahart, having collected a total of 158 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

I am a student with fibromyalgia and C-PTSD. Having the ability to access my 

course remotely greatly benefitted both my physical and mental health. 

Other disabled and neurodivergent people have had similar experiences and 

would like the option to continue accessing their courses in this manner. 

The Senedd should ensure the right to remote access to education, and 

further should enshrine in law the responsibility of educational institutions 

to dedicate complete commitment to creating an accessible, inclusive 

environment. Refusal of this robs disabled and neurodivergent people of the 

life and liberty we deserve. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Cardiff Central 

 South Wales Central       

Pack Page 35

Agenda Item 4.2



Tŷ Afon, Ffordd Bedwas 
Bedwas, Caerffili,  
CF83 8WT 

Tŷ Afon, Bedwas Road 
Bedwas, Caerphilly 
CF83 8WT  

029 2085 9696 www.hefcw.ac.uk  
 

Mr Rob Humphreys 
Cadeirydd | Chair 
 

Dr David Blaney 
Prif Weithredwr | Chief Executive 

 
 

 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg | We welcome correspondence in Welsh and in English 

 

 
17 May 2022 
 
 
Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair, Petitions Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 
 
Dear Mr Sargeant 
 
Petition P-06-1251: Secure the Right to Remote Access for Disabled and 
Neurodivergent People 
 
We submitted to you, on 26 April 2022, a response to your request for infor
[...]
could act as catalyst for scholars and researchers and attract tourists from 

across the world, thereby increasing the economic base of Wales. 

The Heritage & Cultural Exchange supports the concept of creating a National 
Museum for Welsh Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic History and Heritage but one 
that is well resourced and supported on an ongoing basis by the Government of 
Wales. 
 
HCE is much sort after by organisations with a focus on history and identity and are 
very often approached by the media. In fact, the small group that comprises HCE are 
very busy. Yet, we at HCE struggle to maintain the organisation and I as chair spend 
a disproportionate time fundraising rather than growing the organisations and have 
suspended effort to bring BAME professionals together. HCE is reliant on charitable 
funds or income generated through the sales of goods or services.  
 
If the Government of Wales cannot provide support for a small organisation such as 
HCE with its valuable collection, what hope is there of major financial support for a 
National Museum for Welsh Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic History and Heritage. 
 

Pack Page 67



In the understanding of the severe economic pressures the Welsh Government face, 
we sincerely hope that in the not too distanced future a National museum will be 
established, which HCE can become part of if not affiliated to. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

Gaynor Legall 
 
Gaynor Legall 
Chair 
The Heritage & Cultural Exchange 
 
 
 
  

Pack Page 68



P-06-1275 Call on the Government to reconsider its decision to withdraw from 

the Llanbedr bypass scheme – Councillor Robin Ward to the Committee, 

09.06.22 

 

Sirs  

You debated this petition at your meeting on 23/5/22 and decided to defer a decision. You have 

received an email from our County Councillor, Annwen Hughes who presented the petition and 

which has been copied to me, regarding the Government response to the petition. Cllr Hughes was 

the instigator of the current
[...]
r of ensuring we have no improvements at all. 

 

As you declared at your meeting I too look forward to Lee Waters' rural transport initiative and trust 

that your committee will support the Government's environmental agenda by rejecting this petition. 

Pack Page 69

Agenda Item 4.6



Yours  

Robin Ward, Llanbedr Community Councillor. 

Pack Page 70



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 71

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 92

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2 Evidence session - P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting trials of a four-day week in Wales
	3.1 P-06-1281 Urgently stop raw sewage discharges into Barry's Old Harbour and Watchtower Bays
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 28 June 2022

	4.1 P-05-924 Ensure that every school in Wales has Wellbeing Ambassadors
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 23 June 2022
	Correspondence form the petitioners, 30 June 2022

	4.2 P-06-1251 Secure the Right to Remote Access for Disabled and Neurodivergent People
	Correspondence from the Higher Education and Funding Council, 17 May 2022

	4.3 P-06-1268 Review the process for pre-assessed status for onshore turbines, which unfairly disadvantages individuals
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 30 June 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 06 July 2022
	220706 Petitioner to Committee - Redacted.pdf
	220706 Petitioner to Committee - Annex.pdf

	Correspondence from an Interested third party, 03 July 2022

	4.4 P-06-1277 Save A&E. Withybush General Hospital must retain 24 hour, 7 days a week, Consultant Led urgent care
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 06 July 2022

	4.5 P-05-1086 Create a National Museum for Welsh Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic History and Heritage
	Correspondence from the Heritage and Cultural Exchange, 29 June 2022

	4.6 P-06-1275 Call on the Government to reconsider its decision to withdraw from the Llanbedr bypass scheme
	6 Draft report - P-06-1212 Mark Allen's Law - we want throwline stations around all open water sites in Wales
	8 Ways of working





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: Remote 

Meeting date: Monday, 11 July 2022 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 15.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12899 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Altaf Hussain MS (In place of Joel James MS) 

Witnesses: 

Cheney Hamilton, Find Your Flex 

Professor Abigail Marks, Newcastle University 

Louisa Neale, The Future Generations Commissioner’s 

Office 

Will Stronge, Autonomy 

Committee Staff: 
Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

  

Apologies were received from Joel James MS. 

  

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Altaf Hussain MS attended the meeting as substitute for Joel James MS. 

2 Evidence session - P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to 

lead the way by supporting trials of a four-day week in Wales  

The Committee heard evidence from Cheney Hamilton, Will Stronge, Louisa Neale and 

Professor Abigail Marks. 

3 New Petitions  

3.1 P-06-1281 Urgently stop raw sewage discharges into Barry's Old Harbour and 

Watchtower Bays  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the growing concerns about the 

state of our rivers and the actions being taken by Senedd Committees, in plenary 

sessions and by Welsh Government and Dwr Cymru Welsh Water. 

 

Members agreed to encourage the petitioners to pursue the by the Welsh Government 

for people to apply to designate new areas of bathing waters and highlight the report 

recently published by the Climate Change Committee, and in doing so, close the 

petition and thank the petitioner.   

4 Updates to previous petitions  

4.1 P-05-924 Ensure that every school in Wales has Wellbeing Ambassadors  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and whilst Members agreed 

that this is a very important issue, the Welsh Government are already undertaking work 

to improve the anti-bullying strategy so there is little further the Petitions Committee 

can do on the issue. In light of this Members agreed to close the petition and thank the 

petitioner for engaging with the petitions process and congratulated them for the work 

they are doing in their own communities. 



 

 

4.2 P-06-1251 Secure the Right to Remote Access for Disabled and Neurodivergent 

People  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to thank Hefcw 

for their thorough responses to the Committee’s correspondence and noted while 

there are benefits for some of remote working, there are also negatives for others and 

universities should work with their students to ensure that they are meeting the needs 

of all students.  

 

In doing so, Members agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner.  

4.3 P-06-1268 Review the process for pre-assessed status for onshore turbines, 

which unfairly disadvantages individuals  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and given that the Welsh 

Government has been clear that it believes that the pre-assessed status does not 

disadvantage individuals and we have received assurance from the Minister that the 

guidance will be updated later this year, Members agreed to close the petition and 

thank the petitioner  

4.4 P-06-1277 Save A&E. Withybush General Hospital must retain 24 hour, 7 days a 

week, Consultant Led urgent care  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the debate on the petition which was 

held in the Senedd on 29 June wasn’t the first time, nor would it be the last time that 

this important  issue comes before the Senedd. However, there is little more the 

Committee can do at this time, having already held a debate on this issue. Members 

agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner for raising this important issue. 

4.5 P-05-1086 Create a National Museum for Welsh Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic 

History and Heritage  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that while there has been no 

progress in the finding a permanent home the collection, it is currently with Glamorgan 

Archives, and can still be viewed by members of the public. In light of this Members 



 

 

agreed that there is little further they can do as a Committee and agreed to close the 

petition and thank the petitioner.  

 

In doing so Members agreed to thank the Heritage Culture Exchange for their 

thoughtful response and wished them well in seeking a long term home for the 

collection in the future. 

4.6 P-06-1275 Call on the Government to reconsider its decision to withdraw from 

the Llanbedr bypass scheme  

The paper was noted. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

6 Draft report - P-06-1212 Mark Allen's Law - we want throwline 

stations around all open water sites in Wales  

The Committee agreed the report with some minor changes. 

7 Discussion of evidence - P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government 

to lead the way by supporting trials of a four-day week in Wales  

The Committee discussed the evidence session and agreed to draft a report on the 

petition. 

8 Ways of working  

The Committee reflected on their work this year and discussed the next steps for the 

Autumn term. 


